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for CDM project issued by Ministry of Natural Resources and
Environment of Viet Nam
DANH SACH PIN PA DPUQC|DNA VIET NAM{XAC NHAN
Tén Dl.l’ an Tx t.). « .2
STT Pia diém Onlii tl etilllﬁ??tlgogl; m X4c nhan
Tén tieng Viét Tén tieng Anh P 2
I. Khu lién hop xir ly chat Nghi Yen waste treatment Tinh Nghé An 2.176.000 - 2.676.000 / | S6 2368/BTNMT-HTQT ngay
thai Nghi Yén complex 10 nam 05/7/2005
2. Phat trién dau dura diesel Model Coconut Biodiesel Tinh Binh Dinh 614.700 / 10 nam | S6 3115/BTNMT-HTQT ngay
sinh hoc Development 03/8/2005
3. Phat trién Gmg dung cua Expand the use of LPG, a | TP. Ha Noi, H?) Chi 42.980 /10 nam | S6 3657/BTNMT-HTQT ngay
LPG cho cac phuong tién Clean Fuel, for Road Minh, Da Nang 14/9/2005
giao thong duong bd Vehicle
4. Nha may phong dién xa Commune Nhon Chau (Cu Tinh Binh Dinh 12.000 / 10 nam | S6 4291/BTNMT-HTQT ngay
Nhon Chau (Cu Lao Lao Xanh) wind farm 31/10/2005
Xanh)
5. Chuong trinh Carbon va | "Rung Vang" Reforestation Tinh Thtra Thién 508.000 (2007 - 2012) | Sb 2264/BTNMT-HTQT ngay
tai trong "Rung Vang" and Carbon Programme Hue 05/6/2006
6. Chuong trinh khi sinh hoc | Biogas Programme for the Tai 12 tinh 306.000 - 765.000 / 10 | S6 4184/BTNMT-HTQT ngay
cho nganh chan nuéi Viét | Animal Husbandry Sector nam 28/9/2006
Nam giai doan 2003-2005 | of Viet Nam, Phase 2003-
2005
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7. Chuong trinh khi sinh hoc || Biogas Programme for the Tai 50 tinh 1.926.000 - 4.780.000 / | [S6 4185/BTNMT-HTQT ngay
cho nganh chan nuéi Viét || Animal Husbandry Sector 10 nam 28/9/2006
Nam giai doan 2006-2010 || of Viet Nam, Phase 2006-
2010
8. Thity dién Ta Niét Ta Niet Hydro Power Tinh Son La 105.045/10 nam | S6 587/BTNMT-HTQT ngay
Project 09/02/2007
9. Thuy dién A Ludi A Luoi Hydro Power Tinh Thira Thién 3.192.087 / 10 nam | S6 588/BTNMT-HTQT ngay
Project Hué 09/02/2007
10. Thuy dién Pak Pi Hao 2 | Dak Pi Hao 2 Hydro Power Tinh Gia Lai 213.089,67 / 10 nam | S6 2129/BTNMT-HTQT ngay
Project 05/6/2007
11. Thuy dién Dasiat Dasiat Hydro Power Project Tinh Lam Pong 341.080 / 10 nam | S6 2130/BTNMT-HTQT ngay
05/6/2007
12. Thuy dién Nam Xay Nam Xay Luong 5 Hydro Tinh Lao Cai 168.940 / 10 nam | S6 2131/BTNMT-HTQT ngay
Luong 5 Power Project 05/6/2007
13. Thu héi ning lugng khi Hai Phong - Thai Nguyeen | TP. Hai Phong, Thai 565.100 /07 nam | S6 2458/BTNMT-HTQT ngay
thai sinh hoc tir bai rac Landfills Gas Energy Nguyén 26/6/2007
cua TP. Hai Phong - Thai Recovery
Nguyén
14. Thuy dién Da Dang 2 Da Dang 2 Hydro Power Tinh Lam Pdng 1.034.520/ 10 nam | S6 4987/BTNMT-HTQT ngay
Project 17/12/2007
15. Thuy dién Séo Chong Ho Seo Chong Ho Hydro Tinh Lao Cai 672.180 / 10 nam | S6 4989/BTNMT-HTQT ngay
Power Project 17/12/2007
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household in CPAO1 (PoA and CPAO1 starting date)
Please find the translation in English in page 3-4 R
M 56 03

Du dn “Chuwong trinh Khi sinh hoc cho nganh Chan nuéi Viét Nam” - nam 2007

CONG HOA XA HQI CHU NGHIA VIET NAM
Poc lap - Tu do - Hanh phic

','»Z.U,f.ﬂ/.(.f(.‘f.‘... , hgay ... thang 7. ndm 200 S

) PON PE NGHI HO TRQ 5 July 2007
XAY DUNG CONG TRINH KHI SINH HQC

Kinh giri: Du 4n “Chuong trinh khi sinh hoc cho nganh chan nudi Viét
nam” tinh Bac giang

Toi tén la: NGO, &Llﬁ.ll@....’.\/ﬁ.@‘. ............ Pién thoai: 0.240.244.995......

CMT so 424. gy?% L N , ngay cap/E//J/ 2024,

Noi cp: ...CA.. A, (‘7[{1/

Dia chi: Huyén ..l L. Mai/...... Xa...f..t(.(?...[?.(f...ﬁ ..... Thon..C(.aZi ..... cm:/

Gia dinh toi c6 dii diéu kién dé xdy dung cong trinh KSH theo cdc ticu chi
cia Dy 4n (xin xem phdn khai kém theo). Vi vdy chiing toi mong muon Du an
chép thudn giup d& ky thudt va tai chinh dé xdy dung cong trinh.

Néu duge du an chép thuan gia dinh toi xin cam két:

+ DPép (g phén kinh phi ngoai tién tro gia dé xdy dung cong trinh KSH va
cin ddi kha nang tai chinh dé cai tao cdc cong trinh phu (nha xi, nha bép,
chudng trai chin nudi, hé t phan...) d¢ dong bo voi cong trinh KSH.

+ Ky hop ddng vai the xay ctia du an, td chire xdy dung, gidm st thi cong,
kiém tra chét luong theo dung yéu cau ky thudt ciia Dy an.

+ Tao moi diéu kién dé can bo ky thudt va thg xdy hoan thanh nhiém vu tai
hién truong. '

+ Pua cong trinh KSH vao sir dung, van hanh va bao dudng cong trinh
KSH ding qui trinh k¥ thudt cta du an dé dam bao cong trinh KSH hoat dong co

hiéu qua lau dai.

Xin trin trong cam on Du an.

XAC NHAN CUA UUBND XA NGUOI LAM DON
Ngay C‘S' lhdn;:. ..... nim 209 (Ky va ghi rd ho tén)
% dong ddu va ghi rd ho tén) o @

oz 3 PV i
R ) : o quaaf Vgo
| e QJ@/MARD e f Z

oA ) , CPAO1

' ,-,..L’f TT‘E’“ ‘NHa participant

\4 ¥ len HOA

' Bt budce ghi trong Lrurimg hop gia dinh ¢6 str dung dicn thoai

Tai liéu “Huwong din trién khai cdc hoar djng ciia die dan o tinh* = 26/02/2007 Trang 49
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household in CPAO1

Duw an “Chwong trinh Khi sinh hpc cho nganh Chdn nudi Viégt Nam” - ndam 2007

PHAN KHAI TINH HINH GIA PINH

A. Gidi thiéu chung

S6 nhan khau: O  Ngudi lon: } Tré em (< 16 tudi): | [ Dén tdc: Knda
Loai va khdi luong chét dét dang sir dung cho dun ndu (ghi 3 s6 lieong vao 6 bén phai)
LPG Than cti Than Cui, gd bién P. phim Diu
Kg/thg kg/thg da Kg/thg | 3{0]  Kwih/ N. nghiép hoa
kg/thg thg kg/thg livthg

B. Diéu kién chin nudi hién tai

Loai con Lon Trau Bo sira Bo thit " Khac
SO lugng A
Tong trong lugng, kg 20
C6 chan tha hay khong?
Lugng phan that thoat do chan tha hang ngdy .......... kg/ngay (Muc nay do VPTW dién)
Luong phan c6 thé thu duge hang ngay : ... kg/ngay (Muc nay do VPTW dién)
Luong phan chudng thu dugce duge sir dung nhu thé nao: (dién vao bang) (don vi: %)
Thiira | Udong | UhS | U trong ho U trong ho Trit phan Hang ngay lam | Dot ldy | Khac
cong <l thang >1 thing trong hé dat | phin bén nhiét
6o
Ghi chi: , ,
U dong: Phin vi cic chéit don chudng dugce U thanh dbng trong vai thing )
U ho: ) Phdn dugc G & noi thodng khi, khéng dung thuc vit che phu, vai thang ldy di sir dung
U trong ho <1 thing: Phén u trong ho ¢6 lit nén, khong thém nuée trong thoi gian < 1 thing
U trong ho >1 thing: Phin 0 trong hd ¢ ldt nén, khong thém nude trong thai gian > 1 thing

Trix phin trong hd dit: ~ Phan duge trir trong bé hode hd dit bén ngoai chudng gia stic, ¢d thém nudc, trir trong
thoi gian dudi 1 nam

C. Hién trang sir dung dit

Dién tich dit & (m”) ' 2 Ao | Diéntich dét vuon (m?) 2 6 (‘1/—\
Dién tich ao ca (m?)| Seo Dién tich dit canh tic (m?) B L VO
Vi tri du kién xd cong trinh | B o
Trong khuon vién dat o: | X Noi khac: —
(Néu noi khde, dé nghi @hi 10 6 GGU) ovvveerirereeeriieiisreisesesseeserssnee s __ ....... -
D. Céc diéu kién khic
Hién tai nude thai duoc Thai ra ao/hd Chag, rinh cong cong
Gia dinh c6 mudn ndi hd xi voi bé KSH khéng?:  Co Khong [

E. Y ki%n caa KTV:

s 2 r—
Gia dinh ¢c6 du diéu kién dé dugce du an giap do khong? Co 3< | Khaong
~& ™€
Ho tén KTV: ..Ng.t.%J.em....KwZ..J....w.;r/ ......

Chir ky

Tii ligu “Huwdng dén trién khai cdc hoat djng cia dyw dn o tinh” - 26/02/2007 Trang 50
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The project “Biogas program for animal husbandry sector of Viét Nam 2007-2012"

Form 03
SOCILIST REPUBLISH OF VIET NAM
Independence - Freedom - Happiness

.................. Jdate ........month ....... 20

APPLICATTION FOR RECEIVING
BIOGAS PLANT CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT

To: The project “Biogas program for Animal husbandry sector in Viét
Nam 2007-2011, Province...........uueeeeeeeereeviiiiiieeeeeeennnns

MY NAME 1S: weeieiiieeiiiieeiie et ' Telephone: .......o.ceoveveeeeeereeennn. :
Identification number: ..........cccceeunnnnnnnne. , Issued on: .... /...... R ,
i place: ....occoevvieiieniieee

Address: District ............ccoeeeein. , Commune .........ccceeevvveveeennnn. , Village..........

My family is eligible for constructing a biogas plant that meets criteria
requirement of the project (please see our declaration enclosed). Thereby we expect
the project do acceptance to provide technical and financial assistance for us to
construct a biogas plant.

If getting acceptance our family will conform:

+ Fulfill our responsible for an expenditure that is out of subsidy to construct a
biogas plant and do a financial balance to improve other auxiliaries (latrine,
kitchen, animal house, manure storage-pit...) those are appropriate to biogas.

+ Sign a construction contract with the project mason, organize, supervise the
construction work, do quality control task as technical requirement of the project.

+ Provide conditions needed for technician and mason to complete their job at
the construction site.

+ Launch our plant in operation and do the maintenance in accordance with
technical procedure of the project to ensure it be effective working in a long time.

Thank you very much!

APPLICANT
(Signature and full name)

! Please print your name by capital letter
* It is mandatory to write a telephone/mobile phone number if the family is using

Guideline on implementation of the project activities in province, 2010
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The project “Biogas program for animal husbandry sector of Viét Nam 2007-2012"

DECLARATION OF FAMILY STASTUS

A. General information

Number of people in family: Adult: l:l Children (age< 16 ): |:| Ethnic: .......c......
Quantity and kind of fuel are being used (write detail in the right box)
LPG Charcoal Coal Firewoo Electr Agricultur Kero
kg/mth kg/mth kg/mth -d -icity e residue sene
Kg/mth Kwh/ kg/mth /mth
mth

B. Current breeding status

Kind of animal Pig Buffalo Dairy cow Meat cow Other
Quantity
Total animal weight, kg
Are they grazing?

Management Method for collected manure: (fill in below table, unit: %)

To sewage | Storage Compost Other

C. Status of land use

Fish pond area (m?) ‘ | Garden area(m?)
Land for cultivation (m?)

Intentionality for biogas plant construction:
1) Inside family yard: Underneath animal stable [] Outside animal house[ ]
2) In other place (please write in detail): ... ...

D. Sanitary information

Currently, waste water is discarde to: pond/lake[ ] Public sewage [ ]
Family wish to connect latrine to bio-digester?: Yes [ ] No []

E. Comment of technician:
The family is eligible to get the support from the Project ~ Yes[ ] No []

Guideline on implementation of the project activities in province, 2010
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Biogas Programme

dmehta.consultant@ad To Tommy.Lo@hk.chn.tuv.com
b.org

2012-02-16 04:45 PM

CcC

bcc
Subject Fw: ADB's Asia Pacific Carbon Fund

Pl see below

With best regards,

Darshak

----- Forwarded by Sandra Pettersson/Consultants/ADB on 02/25/2008 04:01 PM -----
Sandra Pettersson/Consultants/ADB

To Marie-Anne Birken/OGC/ADB, Jiwan Acharya/Consultants/ADB
02/25/2008 04:01 PM cc

Subjec Fw: ADB's Asia Pacific Carbon Fund
t

Marie-Ann and Jiwan,
Would you be able to go to Hanoi on March24-26 instead of March 17-19?
Best Sandra

————— Forwarded by Sandra Pettersson/Consultants/ADB on 02/25/2008 03:58 PM -----

"Tran Hai Anh"

<anhth@biogas.org.v To
n> <spettersson@adb.org>

cc "'Bastiaan'™ <bteune@snvworld.org>, <jacharya@adb.org>, <jcarmody@adb.org>,
<rvandenheuvel@snvworld.org>, "'"Nguyen Thanh Son'" <sonnt.cn@mard.gov.vn>,
02/25/2008 04:51 PM "'Schinkel, Rolf'"" <rschinkel@snvworld.org>, "'Baan, Pieter de"

<pdebaan@snvworld.org>

Subj RE: ADB's Asia Pacific Carbon Fund
ect

Dear Sandra,
Many thanks for your email. In principle, MARD would like to cooperate with ADB; MARD is going to

take the following action:
- Draft a official letter sent to Governmental Office, Ministry of Environmental and Natural
Resources, Ministry of Finance; Ministry of Planning and Investment to request for permission of

applying CDM for biogas project
- Meeting with ADB in Hanoi
We are happy to cooperate with ADB on this issue



Ref /62/ Email communication between MARD and the ADB's Asia Pacific Page 2 of 6
Carbon Fund about the cooperation in the CDM development of the Vietnam

Biogas Programme

However, we are going to organize 2007 Provincial Closing Meeting from 17-21 March 2008 in Vung
Tau, close to Hochiminh City. It could be great if you can shift the schedule of ADB mission earlier or

later that dates.
Best wishes,
Yours,

Hai Anh

Project Coordinator

The Biogas Program for the Animal Husbandry Sector of Vietnam

Add: R.104, 2G Bldg., Van Phuc Diplomatic Compound, 298 Kim Ma, Ba Dinh, Ha noi.
Tel: (84.4) 726 1771, ext. 18

Fax: (84.4) 726 1773

Mobile: 0912 115 654

Website: www.biogas.org.vn

From: spettersson@adb.org [mailto:spettersson@adb.org]

Sent: Monday, February 25, 2008 2:44 PM

To: Tran Hai Anh

Cc: 'Bastiaan'; jacharya@adb.org; jcarmody@adb.org; rvandenheuvel@snvworld.org; 'Nguyen Thanh
Son'

Subject: RE: ADB's Asia Pacific Carbon Fund

Dear Hai Ahn,

I'm sorry it has taken time for us to finalize the draft Heads of Agreement that I have
promised to send you. We are now at the final stage and I will be sending it to you this
week. I have mentioned earlier that I will be coming to Hanoi in mid March to meet you,
MARD and SNV to discuss the project. I just would like to confirm the dates for our
arrival. We are thinking of being in Hanoi on March 17-19. I will be bringing with me our
CDM Expert and our Legal Counsel to discuss the CDM aspects such as methodology,
Program of Activities and preparation of the PDD. Also, we will need to discuss the
structure of the CDM project including ODA and other issues. Please let me know if these

dates are ok with you.

Best regards,
Sandra Pettersson

"Tran Hai Anh"

<anhth@biogas.org.vn> To <spettersson@adb.org>

cc <rvandenheuvel@snvworld.org>, <jcarmody@adb.org>, <jacharya@adb.org>,
"'Bastiaan'" <bteune@snvworld.org>, "'"Nguyen Thanh Son""
<sonnt.cn@mard.gov.vn>

Subj RE: ADB's Asia Pacific Carbon Fund
ect

02/14/2008 10:49 AM
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Carbon Fund about the cooperation in the CDM development of the Vietnam
Biogas Programme

Dear Sandra,
Many thanks for your email. Please find my reply as follows:

1. Would MARD be the one to negotiate a potential CER Purchase Agreement or would
that be Biogas Project Division?

In principle, MARD will be project owner. MARD can either negotiate CER Purchase Agreement or
authorizes to BPD to do so.

2. You have mentioned earlier that there will be contracts with the household where the
household would agree to not claim for any CERs from the project. Would that
agreement be with the BPD, PBPD or MARD?

The agreement with PBPD, however, this year we will change to BPD. That means BPD, on
behalf of the project, has right on CER/VER.

Best regards,
Yours,
Hai Anh

Project Coordinator

The Biogas Program for the Animal Husbandry Sector of Vietnam

Add: R.104, 2G Bldg., Van Phuc Diplomatic Compound, 298 Kim Ma, Ba Dinh, Ha noi.
Tel: (84.4) 726 1771, ext. 18

Fax: (84.4) 726 1773

Mobile: 0912 115 654

Website: www.biogas.org.vn

From: spettersson@adb.org [mailto:spettersson@adb.org]

Sent: Wednesday, February 13, 2008 3:26 PM

To: anhth@biogas.org.vn

Cc: rvandenheuvel@snvworld.org; jcarmody@adb.org; jacharya@adb.org
Subject: RE: ADB's Asia Pacific Carbon Fund

Dear Hai Anh,
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Carbon Fund about the cooperation in the CDM development of the Vietnam
Biogas Programme

I'm working on the language in the draft Heads of Agreement (HoA). I just want to
clarify a few things before I send the draft HoA to you.

2. You have mentioned earlier that there will be contracts with the household where the
household would agree to not claim for any CERs from the project. Would that

agreement be with the BPD, PBPD or MARD?

Many thanks,
Sandra

"Anhth" <anhth@biogas.org.vn>

02/09/2008 10:19 PM

To <spettersson@adb.org>, <rvandenheuvel@snvworld.org>
cc

Subject RE: ADB's Asia Pacific Carbon Fund

Dear Sandra,
Many thanks for your email, which provide very clear road map on cooperation with ADB. |, myself
consider that it is great oppoturnity for Biogas project to cooperate with ADB on CDM issue. At the

moment, we are on TET's holiday. | will seek for response from MARD rigth after TET.
Best wishes,

Yours,

Hai Anh

From: spettersson@adb.org [mailto:spettersson@adb.org]
Sent: Fri 2/8/2008 1:08 PM

To: Anhth; rvandenheuvel@snvworld.org

Subject: ADB's Asia Pacific Carbon Fund
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Carbon Fund about the cooperation in the CDM development of the Vietham
Biogas Programme

Dear Thai Ahn and Robert,

Sorry for late reply. I have been on the road travelling and just got back to Manila. It
was nice talking to you and Robert last Friday. I apologize for the technical difficulties in
having the conference call. I'm glad to hear that MARD has given consent on developing
this project as a CDM project. I am also happy that the project would be happy to go
forward with ADB on developing this as a CDM project.

As promised, here is a summary of what ADB would offer the project, the support we
would provide and the procedures the Fund typically apply when going forward.

1. Asia Pacific Carbon Fund (APCF) provides up-front payment to project developers
up to 50% of the value of the CER Purchase Agreement. The remaining amount will be
paid on a payment-on delivery basis (the payment is made when the CERs are
delivered). The up-front payment is provided without any requirement of Letter of
Guarantee or Letter of Credit. Disbursement can happen as early as at the receipt of a
validation report.

2. If a project decides to go forward with the Asia Pacific Carbon Fund, the project
will also receive technical assistance for the CDM development. ADB’s Technical Support
Facility will provide technical assistance to the project such as guidance on which CDM
methodology to use, support for the PDD development in terms of input and review, and
support and guidance through the CDM process from PDD development, validation,
registration to first verification of the project.

3. If a project would be interested to work with ADB’s APCF, we would typically sign
a Head of Agreement (HoA). A HoA is basically a memorandum of understanding where
the two parties agree to work together in order to sign a CER Purchase Agreement. It is
not legally binding, but we will ask the Project Entity for exclusivity of time where the
Project Entity should not speak with other potential buyers of the CERs within the
exclusivity period. Please find attached below a draft HoA for you consideration.

4, When the HoA is signed, then we will start on our project due diligence where we
will conduct a financial assessment as well as the technical and safeguard assessment.
At the same time, we will start discussing the technical CDM aspects in order to start
preparing a PDD such as (i) which methodology to use, (ii), baseline, (iii) should the
project be developed as a Program of Activities.

5. While the project due diligence is ongoing, we can start discussing the terms and
condition of the potential CER Purchase Agreement. With regards to the price, we will
ask three independent companies/organization for price quotation, in order to give you
assurance that we are offering you a market price for the CERs. The price quotation is
then the basis for the negotiation of the unit price of the CERs.

6. It usually takes around 6 months before the CER Purchase Agreement is signed
depending on the complexity of the project.

Having said all this, I would like to emphasize that we are interested and excited to work
on this project. I understand from our conference call last Friday that the Biogas Project
Division would contact MARD and further discuss this issue based on this email. I will
send you a draft Heads of Agreement as soon as possible. We are just finalizing the
language in the agreement in order to accommodate some details on the project. Jiwan
Acharya (CDM Expert), Josh Carmody (Fund Manager of APCF) and myself are planning
to go to Hanoi in the week of March 17 (March 17-19).

Please let me know if you have any questions or comments.
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Carbon Fund about the cooperation in the CDM development of the Vietnam
Biogas Programme

Best regards,
Sandra Pettersson

Sandra Pettersson

Clean Development Mechanism Expert

Asian Development Bank

Regional and Sustainable Development Department
6 ADB Avenue Mandaluyong City

1550 Metro Manila, Philippines

Direct Tel: +63 2 632 6746

E-Mail: spettersson@adb.org
www.adb.org
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_ QSEAP-BDP using ADB loan with CDM consideration :
., BONONGNGHIEP CONG HOA XA HQI CHU NGHTA VIBT NAM
VA PHAT TRIEN NONG THON Déc ldp - Ty do - Hanh phiic

—Decision No. 3662 QD/BNN-HTQT

wav«p .\

o [20 Nov 2008 |
. 85:3662 0p-BNN-HTOT Hz Noi, ngy 20 thang 11 nam 2008

Phé duygt Bdo cdo nghién ctru khi thi
dw 4n “Nang cao chit Iwrgng, an todn sin phim nong nghiép va
Phit trién chwong trinh khi sinh hoe”
vbn vay Ngan hing Phat tridn Chéiu A (ADB)

B TRUGNG BO NONG NGHIEP VA PHAT TRIEN NONG THON

Cén cir Nghi dinh ctia Chinh phtt 6 01/2008/ND-CP ngay 03/01/2008 ctia
— Chinh phtt quy dinh chitc ning, nhiém vy, quyén han va co cu t§ chirc cia Bb
Néng nghiép va Phat trién néng thoén;
Cén cr Nghi dinh ctia Chinh pht s8 131/2006/ND-CP, ngiy 09/11/2006
ban hanh Quy ché quan Iy va st dung ngudn h3 tro phét trin chinh thire (ODA);
Cén clr Nghi dinh ctia Chinh phii s6 58/2008/ND-CP ngiy 05/5/2008
huéng dén thi hanh Luat DAu théu va Iira chon nha thiu theo Luit Xay dyng;
Cén ot Thong tir s6 04/2007/TT-BKH ngay 30/7/2007 cia B§ K& hoach
va Pan tu huéng din thye hién Quy ché quén Iy va st dung ngudn hd tro phat -
trién chinh thic; - .
Cén ctr Nghi dinh ctia Chinh phi1 s6 16/2005/ND-CP ngay 07/02/2005 v&
quan 1y du 4n dau tur x8y dung cbng trinh; Nghj dinh $8 112/2006/ND-CP ngay
29/9/2006 v& sta dbi, bd sung mét s6 didu ctia Nghj dinh s 16/2005/ND-CP
O quén 1y du 4n dau tw x4y dung cong trinh clia Chinh phi;
- Cén o Thong twr s6 108/2007/TT-BTC ngdy 07/9/2007 ctia BS Tai chinh
huéng dan co ché quéan 1y tai chinh déi véi cac chirong trinh, dyr 4n h3 tro phét
trién chinh thirc (ODA); :

Can ot Thong tur lién tich s§ 80/2007/TTLT-BTC-BNN ngay 11/7/2007

~ 4
A Pl

huéng dan ché d6 quan Iy, st dung kinh phi ngdn sdch nha nuée chi cho
Chuong trinh muc tidu qubc gia mrée sach va v& sinh méi trudng néng thon gial
doan 2006-2010 va Théng i ién tich 88 48/TTLT-BTC-BNN ngay 12/6/2008
Stra G641, bé sung mét sb diém Thong tu lién tich sb 80/2007/TTLT-BTC-BNN;

Cén et Quyét dinh s§ 48/2008/QD-TTg ngdy 03/4/2008 ciia Thit tiréng
Chinh phi Ban hinh Huéng dan chung 1ap B4o c4o nghién ctru kha thi dir 4n str
dung vén hd tro phat trién chinh thirc ctia Nhém 5 Ngén hiang (Ngan hing Phat
trién Chau A, Co quan Phit tridn Phép, Nean hang Hop tac Qudc t& Nhat Ban,
Ngén Hang T4i thiét Dlrc, Ngan Hang Thé gii):
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QUYET DINH:

Diéu 1. Phé duyét Béo céo nghién ctru kha thi du 4n “Nang cao chit laong, an
toan sén pham néng nghiép va Phét trién chuong trinh khi sinh hoc” (Van kién
du an kém theo) véi cac ndi dung chil yéu nhu sau:

1. Tén dir 4n: Nang cao chét Iirong, an todn san pham néng nghiép va Phat trién

chrong trinh khi sinh hoc. - — Loan from Asian
2. Tén nha tai trg) Ngn hang Phat trién Chau A (ADB). ||Development Bank

3. Co quan chii quin dy 4n: B Nong nghiép va Phét trién néng thon,
4. Chi dy 4n: Ban quén Iy cdc du 4n Néng nghiép.
5. Dia diém thwe hién dy 4n gdm 16 tinh va thanh pho :

Bac Gieng, Bén Tre, Binh Thufn, Pa Ning, Ha Noi, Hai Duong, Hii
Phong, HO6 Chi Minh, Lam Déng, Ninh Thuan, Pht Tho, Son La, Théi Nguyén,
Tién Giang, Vinh Phtic, Yén B4i.

6. Théi gian dy kién bit diu va két théc dw dn: 2009 —2014.
7. Muc tiéu va két qua chi yéu ciia dw dn

7.1. Muc tiéu

Muc tiéu dai han

Tang trudng bén vimg nganh san xuit rau, qua va ché trong khu wirc néng

" nghiép, gbp phan:

- Tang thu nhép va vige 1am trong nganh néng nghiép;

- Nang cao strc khoé va ning suét lao dong do gidgm ngd d6c thue phim;

va

- Phat trién nganh khi sinh hoc bén viing dinh huéng thi trudmg, nham cai
thién sinh ke va chat lwong cudc séng ciia nguol dén.

Muec tiéu ngén han

- Tang cudng thé ché quan Iy Nha nuwéc v& cac hé théng an toan va chit

" lugng sén phém néng nghiép nhim dap tng cic yéu ciu trong nudc vi xuht

khau;
- Téng cudng san xudt cdc san phim rau, qué va ché chat lwong an toan tai
cac tinh thude du 4n cho tidu diing frong nude va xubt khiu;

- Téng cudng s&n xuit khi sinh hoc tao ra ngudn néng lwong sach, ré tidn
va tao cbng viée 1am cho ngudi dan nong thén, gép phan ngin ngra va gidm
thiu 6 nhieém méi trudng.
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thanh 18p Ban quan 1y Hop phé.u ‘Gidm nguy co tir chit thai chin nudi
(Phat. trién khi sinh hoc)” (viét tit 14 BPMU) tai Cyc Chin nudi. V& co
cAu 6 chirc ctia IPMU va BPMU twong ty nhu Ban quén 1y dy 4n tinh.
Cuc Trdng trot c6 nhiém vy thyc hién, quan 1y va gidm sat hgp phan Phét
trién khung quy ché v Cuyc Chan nudi ¢b nhiém vu quén 1y 6 chite, thue

hién va gidam sat hop phin Phét trién chuong trinh khi sinh hoc.
Pidu 2. Quyét dinh nay ¢6 hidu huc k& fir ngay ky.

Piéu 3. Céc 6ng Chanh Vin phong B9, Vu truéng Vu Hop tée Qubc té, Cuc
trudng Cuc Chén nudi, Cuc trudng Cuc Trong trot, Trudng Ban Quéan 1y cdc du
4n Nong nghiép va Thi treéng cde don vi ¢b lién quan chiu trach nhiém thi hanh
QUYét dlllh I‘lé,}’/ MARD

Noinhdn:

- Nhu Diéu 3;

- Thir trudng Bui Ba Bong

- Vén phong CP (d8 blc);

. Céc Bo: KH&DT, TC, Y &, KH &CN;Tai
nguyén Mo trudng;

- Ngén hang Nha nwde Vigt Nam;

- Cac Vu: KHCN& MT, KH, TC, TCCB;

- Céc Cuc: TT, CN, QLCLNLS&TS, XDCT, AL 4

BVTV; Cao Pire Phat
- Ban QLCDANN;

- UBND céc tinh, thinh: Bic Giang, Bén Tre,

Binh Thuén, D4 Ning, Ha Noi, Hai Duong, Hai

Phorig, H& Chf{ Minh, Lam Bong, Ninh Thuén,

Phi Tho, Son La, Thai Nguyén, Tién Giang, Vinh

Phic, Yén Béi. .~

- Luu: VT, HTQT-HTMC.
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dmehta.consultant@adb To "Ha Dang Son (HDS)" <son.ha@rcee.org.vn>, "Eric
.org Buysman" <ericishier@gmail.com>, thuy tran
2011-08-24 09:18 AM <tranthuy_kis@yahoo.com.vn>

Subject Fw: List of specific CPAs for Vietnam National Biogas

Programme

Dear Mr. Son / Eric,

Information sent to UNFCCC on 2nd CPA is attached herewith for your information. The mail
was sent to DOE as well. I am marking a copy ot the mail to Tommy for his reference as

well.

With best regards,

Darshak Asian Development Bank (the original PP listed in the GSP

PoA-DD, the current CDM consultant for the proposed PoA)

From: Jiwan Acharya/RSDD/ADB

To: brinkmann@jpn.tuv.com, secretariat@unfccc.int, cdm-info@unfccc.int
Kenjiro Suzuki/Consultants/ADB@ADB, Vinay Deodhar/Consultants/ADB@ADB, Alma

Canarejo/Consultants/ADB@ADB, jkruismanjoris@snvworld.org, son.ha@rcee.org.vn

Date: 01/27/2010 09:18 PM
Subje Fw: List of specific CPAs for Vietnam National Biogas Programme

Cc:

ct:

To: Dr. Brinkmann, TUV Rheinland (brinkmann@jpn.tuv.com)

To: UNFCCC Secretariat (secretariat@unfccc.int) and (cdm-info@unfccc.int)

This is to submit a list of specific CPAs for the PoA "Vietnam National Biogas Programme" in

order to request for allowing exceptions from CPAs having started prior to the start of

validation as per paragraph 72 of EB 47 meeting report.

Should you need any further information, please let us know.

Thank you.

Regards,
Jiwan
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CPAs to UNFCCC and DOE with “List of Specific CPAs

Jiwan Acharya

Climate Change Specialist (Energy)

Sustainable Infrastructure Division

Regional and Sustainable Development Department
Asian Development Bank

Tel (632) 632-6207, Fax (632) 636 2198

jacharya@adb.org
www.adb.org

List of specific CPAs - Yietnam Mational Biogas Programmme_rey2.doc
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Ref /41/ Memoradum of Understanding for draft POA methodology development Page 1 of 2
and project documentation with the finanical assistance from GFA Envest
BIEN BAN GHI NHO ,
5 April 2009

Bén ngay 5 thang 4 nim 2009
Giita Cuc Chin nudi va Cong ty Tw vin GFA ENVEST ciia Dic

Ve Dy an

dyn phu'o’ng hap “POA™ phat trién CDM cho viéc st dung khi
sm hoc %blo as) n 1r mot dang nang lugng thay thé tai cho & cac néng
ho chin nudilon quy mé nho va vira & Viéf Nam

Dy én do B Mbi truéng, Bio ton thién nhién & An toan Hat nhan Lién
bang DPic hé tr¢ (BMU),
Du an so: 08_I 036_ VNM_A_Biogas

Vietnam Biogas Programme

1 Cac bén tham gia ky Ban Ghi nhé

Céc bén tham gza ky ket Bién ban Ghi nhé nay 1a Cuc Chén nudi thudc B

Néng nghi€p va Phét trién Néng thén (Cuc Chin nub6i/MARD) va Cong ty Tu
van GFA ENVEST cia Brec.

2 Gié6i thiéu GFA ENVEST help to develop CDM POA

h1en du' An 12 tu thangw?y dén thang 6 nim 2009M Phan viéc nay thudc chuong
trinh “ Sang Kién Béo v¢ Khi hu” cia BMU nhim thue hién mot s6 nghién
cu trén pham vi toan ciu. Ly do dé GFA ENVEST chon Viét Nam 1a tap

doan GFA d3 cb trén 18
Nam.

a thue hién du 4n ta1 Vlet

no ngar BPD), 1a du an duoc
SNV hé tro, va véi VNEEC®, céng ty tu van no1 tiéng trong linh vec CDM

POA viét tat cla tir Programme of Activities
% http:/iwww. gfa-envest.com/

. biogas.org.vn

* hitp:/iwww.eec.vnfindex. php?lang=en

VN_PoA_Biogas_BMU_Vietnam_MOU_with_MARD_090424_sent.doc, printed 29.04.2010 1



. |Ref /41/ Memoradum of Understanding for draft POA methodology development
- [and project documentation with the finanical assistance from GFA Envest

ENVEST

do GFA ENVEST gié6i thiéu ky két mét hop ddng mua bén gidm phat thai

Ichi.

5

Page 2 of 2

Vai tro ciia Cuc Chin nudi/MARD

Pé dat duoc céc muc tidu xac dinh trong nghién ciru nay, Cuc Chén nubi cam
két hd tro trong nhitng phan viéc sau day:
(a) Cuc Chin nudi/MARD sg& hd tro doan nghién ctu trong viée thu thép

sb liéu va s6 lidu théng ké trong khuén kho chuong trinh biogas véi
cac cap d6 khéc nhau cling nhu sb liéu cép trung uvong, tinh va huyén
tlr cdc bd nganh lién quan, theo yéu ciu dit ra trong dot nghién ctu
nay. Sy hé tro ndy s& duoc thwe hién sau khi GFA ENVEST c6 yéu
ciu cu thé;

(b) Cuc Chén nusi/MARD s& hd trg trong vide x4c dinh quyén s& hitu

CER trén co s& loi fch ctia Chuong trinh khi sinh hge, cling nhu trong
viéc xéc dinh muc dich sit dung doanh thu tir CER;

(c) Cuc Chan nudi/MARD s& chil tri cdc cude thdo ludn véi Bd Tai

Nguyen va Moi truong (MONRE) va BG Tai chinh (MOF) & ban hanh

Vi ot ic biet, , Chuong trinh khi sinh hoc st dung
toan bo doanh thu CER tir cdc cdng trinh khi sinh hoc hién c6 dé hd tro
x4y tiép céc cong trinh khi sinh hoc trong thoi gian t61 nham thuc hién
muc tiéu cua dyu 4n la x8y dung 140.000 cbng trinh biogas. Nhiém vu
nay s€ dugc chia lam ba bude:

- Cuc Chéan nudi s& du thdo mét cong van, gi cho MONRE,
MOF va cac bd nganh va co quan khéc (néu c6) & yéu cu ban
hanh mét quy ché dic biét;

- Cuc Chéan nubi s& chu tri (céc) cude hop véi cac co quan c6 lién
quan dé thao luén vé vén d& nay; va

- Cuc Chin nubi s 1am viée v6i MONRE va MOF @8 ban hanh co
ché dic biét nay.

Ban Ghi nhé nay dugc ky tai H3 Noi ngay 7 thang 4 nam 2009

Thay mét Cuc Chan nudi/MARD Thay mat/GEA ENVEST
Nguyén Thanh Son Tién s§ Elke Foerster
(Trudng doan)

VN_PoA_Biogas BMU_Vietnam_MOU_with_MARD_090424_sent.doc, printed 29.04.2010
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validation service (for TUV Rheinland)

FIN-1 Financial Proposal Submission Form

Note: ADB is the PP listed in the GSP PDD, and currently

December 9, 2009
the consultant for the PoA

Asian Development Bank
6 ADB Ave. Mandaluyong City
1550 Metro Manila Philippines

Attention: Director COS1 or COS2

Dear Sirs:

We, the undersigned. offer to provide the consulting services for TA 6438-REG
Validation of Vietnam Biogas CDM Projects in accordance with your Request for
Proposal and our Technical Proposal. Our attached Financial Proposal is for the sum
[This is contract cost, and not related to the PoA

amount is exclusive of the local taxes, which shall be identified during
negotiations and shall be added to the above amount.

Our Financial Proposal shall be binding upon us subject to the modifications resulting
from Contract negotiations, up to expiration of the validity period of the Proposal, i.e.
before the date indicated in Clause Reference 1.12 of the Data Sheet.

No fees, gratuities, rebates, gifts, commissions or other payments have been given or
received in connection with this Proposal.

We understand you are not bound to accept any Proposal you receive.
We remain,

Yours sincerely,

Authorized Signature (In Full and initials)

Name and Title of Signatory: Chan, Siu-hung Wilfred It was renamed to TUV

CDM Project Manager Rheinland (China) since 1 Nov
Name of Firm: TUV Rheinland Japan Ltd. 2011 as indicated in UNFCCC
Address: Shin Yokohama Daini Center Bldg.

3-19-5 Shin Yokohama, Kohoku-ku, Yokohama
222-0033



